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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 
PLANNING BOARD 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 
 

PROJECT NAME: ELKAY PARTNERS DEVLOPMENT 
PROJECT NO.:   2024-29 
PROJECT LOCATION:  SECTION 39, BLOCK 1, LOT 32  
REVIEW DATE:   27 SEPTEMBER 2024 
MEETING DATE:  3 OCTOBER 2024 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: ENGINEERING & SURVEYING PROPERTIES, PC 
 

1.  The project proposes a 168-unit multi-family apartment complex.  Project is seeking an approval 
under the Towns Senior Bonus Density under Section 185-48.  The project is located in R3 Zone 
Section 185-48 (4) (Section of the Code states that “if the Town Board allows  an increase in density 
for a senior citizen housing development and the applicant proposes that the project consist of both 
senior citizens multiple dwelling units and non-senior citizen multiple  dwelling units, then 
notwithstanding  Section 185-48B, above the maximum density level shall be nine units per acre of 
usable area and at least 1 of every 3 additional units shall be a senior citizen housing unit as defined 
herein.  Notwithstanding subsection B(3) above, the maximum size of all such additional senior 
units shall be 1,000 square feet”. 

 
2. The bulk table contains a habitable floor area chart which is not consistent with the senior bonus 

density code.  Maximum unit size of 1,000 feet is permitted.  Bulk table identifies 3-bedroom units 
above 1,000 square feet.  It is noted that no 3-bedroom units are proposed. 
 

3. The bulk table should be modified to address the setbacks in Section 185-25 C (9).  Length of 
building should be depicted on the plans. 
 

4. Adjoiners Notices must be sent out consistent with Town Code.   
 

5. The bulk table should reference the density calculation section for dwelling units per acre. 
 

6. Building height should be specially identified in the bulk table. 
 

7. The project will be subject to the Tree Preservation Ordinance. 
 

8. Compliance with Section 185-48B.  Must be documented.  “The Town Board, upon 
recommendation of the Planning Board, may authorize the Planning Board to modify those sections 
of this chapter relative to lot dimensions, building setbacks and density be further subdivision or 
site plan of properties when necessary to comply with the provisions of this section”.  Town Board 
approval for the increase density under Section 185-48 B (4) is required. 
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9.  Based on the unit count two means of access are required.  An emergency access off of Carolina 
Court is proposed.  The review of the emergency access point will be evaluated during site plan 
review. 
 

10. Copies of the Army Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation should be provided. 
 

11. It should be noted that the wetland on the site may potentially be considered wetlands of unusual 
importance by DEC, if and when 6NYCRR Part 664 “freshwater wetlands jurisdiction and 
classification” is updated.  These new regulations are expected to in effect beginning January 1, 
2025. 
 

12. Wetland mitigation areas are proposed on the plan.  Army Corps of Engineers and NYSDEC 
evaluation of the wetlands and mitigation areas are required. 
 

13. The project is not located within the Town Sewer District.  Out of District User Agreement would be 
required to be granted by the Town Board. 
 

14. NYSDEC approval for any sewer main extension will be required. 
 

15. Health Department approval for any watermain extension or water service with hydrants is 
required. 
 

16. The EAF identifies the project will be constructed in two phases.  Phasing plan should be provided 
for review. 
 

17. Future plans should show the location of utilities to serve the site.  The location of existing Town 
sewer and waterlines should be addressed. 
 

18. City of Newburgh flow acceptance letter will be required prior to any approvals.  
 

19. Section D1B of the EAF identifies 11.68 acres of disturbance.  Section E identifies 11.07 acres of 
forest to be removed this should be coordinated. 
 

20. The Planning Board may wish to consider circulation of Notice of Intent for Lead Agency.  The 
project is Type 1 Action, as it is identified as being located in Orange County Agricultural District No. 
1.  Greater than 2.5 acres of disturbance in an AG District as well as greater than 10 acres 
disturbance total identify the project as Type 1 Action requiring coordinated review. 
 

21. The applicants are requested to confirm that each of the dwelling units meet the required setbacks.  
Several of the unit’s touch or exceed the zoning setback lines for side yard setbacks and will be 
required to be added to the plan regarding submission of a survey and stake out of foundations due 
to the proximity to the required setbacks. 
 

22. The project proposes 7 accessory garage buildings with a total of 49 garage parking spaces.     
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 
 

 
Patrick J. Hines       Michael W. Weeks, P.E.   
Principal       Principal 
 
PJH/kmm 
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1 04/04/24 REVISED PER ARCHITECT DESIGN
09/11/2024

2 - 09/11/2024

2 09/11/24 REVISED FOR SUBMISSION

1. TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: SECTION 39 BLOCK 1 LOT 32.

2. TOTAL AREA OF SUBJECT PARCEL: 29.673± ACRES.

3. BOUNDARY AND PLANIMETRIC INFORMATION BASED UPON
SURVEY DONE BY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING PROPERTIES,
PC ON APRIL 2, 2024.

4. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS COMPILED BY
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING PROPERTIES PC, FROM USGS 1M
HYDRO-FLATTENED DIGITAL ELEVATION MODELS (DEMS) AS
DERIVED FROM 2012 SOURCE LIDAR.  THE DEMS WERE PROVIDED
BY NYS.GIS.GOV AND CORRESPOND TO ACTUAL SURVEY
OBSERVATIONS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.  CONTOURS ARE BASED ON
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.

5. OWNER: ELKAY BREWER LLC
31 ELKAY DRIVE
CHESTER, NY 10918

APPLICANT: ELKAY BREWER LLC
31 ELKAY DRIVE
CHESTER, NY 10918

SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

±29.673 ACRES

±505.3 FEET

±1921 FEET

±97.7 FEET

LOT AREA

FRONT YARD

LOT DEPTH

LOT WIDTH

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

10 ACRES

50 FEET

300 FEET

300 FEET

TOWN OF NEWBURGH - ZONING DISTRICT R-3

MINIMUM BUILDING REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED PROPOSED

PROPOSED USE: MULTIPLE DWELLINGS WITH 

±764.3 FEETREAR YARD* 50 FEET

±60.8 / ±121.6 FEET*SIDE YARD (ONE / BOTH)* 30 / 60 FEET

< 6.0

±8.4 %

±29.3 %

DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE

LOT SURFACE COVERAGE

LOT BUILDING COVERAGE

6.0

60 %

35 %

(PER DWELLING UNIT)
HABITABLE FLOOR AREA EFFICIENCY 450 SF

1-BEDROOM 600 SF 
2-BEDROOM 800 SF
3-BEDROOM 900 SF

EFFICIENCY 450 SF
1-BEDROOM 802 SF 
2-BEDROOM 972 SF

3-BEDROOM 1,141 SF

< 35 FTBUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT

* BASED UPON SECTION §185-25 C(9)

SENIOR CITIZEN HOUSING (USE  §185-25)
AFFORDABLE HOUSING §185-47

PARCEL AREA:         ±1,292,574 SF ±29.67 AC

LOT AREA DEDUCTIONS:
UTILITY RIGHTS OF WAY AND DESIGNATED STREETS ±0 SF ±0.00 AC
LAND UNDER WATER (PONDS, WETLANDS (ACOE & DEC) ±283,632 SF ±6.51 AC
FLOODPLAINS ±0 SF ±0.00 AC
STEEP SLOPES (25% OR GREATER) ±194,801 SF ±4.47 AC
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS = ±478,433 SF ±10.98 AC

TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA = ±1,292,574 SF - ±478,433 SF = ±814,141 SF OR ±18.69 AC

UNITS PERMITTED (MULTI-FAMILY):
 (29.67 AC - 10.98 AC) * 9 UNITS = 168.21 UNITS

BASE DENSITY: 18.69 AC * 6 UNITS = 112.14 UNITS
BONUS DENSITY: 18.69 AC * 3 UNITS = 56.07 UNITS*

UNITS PROPOSED
BUILDINGS "TYPE A":

1 BEDROOM: 72 UNITS
2 BEDROOM: 24 UNITS

TOTAL: 96 UNITS

BUILDINGS "TYPE B":
1 BEDROOM: 54 UNITS
2 BEDROOM: 18 UNITS

TOTAL: 72 UNITS

TOTAL PROPOSED:     168 UNITS

* A MINIMUM OF 19 UNITS (1
3 OF BONUS DENSITY) WILL BE SENIOR CITIZEN HOUSING

TOWN OF NEWBURGH - ZONING DISTRICT R-3
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